
TOTAL ACCIDENTS IN NORTH DISTRICT  
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Panaji 15 24 -09 -37.50 148 200 -52 -26.00 01 01 00 00.00 02 11 -09 -81.82 

Old Goa 24 18 +06 33.33 170 156 +14 8.97 02 01 +01 100 17 16 +01 06.25 

Agacaim 09 11 -02 -18.18 87 107 -20 -18.69 01 03 -02 -66.67 10 16 -06 -37.50 

Valpoi 02 04 -02 -50.00 24 65 -41 -63.08 00 00 00 00.00 06 11 -05 -45.45 

Mapusa 07 15 -08 -53.33 105 109 -04 -03.67 00 02 -02 -100.00 15 10 +05 50.00 

Colvala 04 04 00 00.00 57 66 -09 -13.64 01 00 +01 100 07 06 +01 16.67 

Calangute 00 04 -04 -100.00 38 49 -11 -22.45 00 00 00 00.00 06 02 +04 200.00 

Saligao 08 01 +07 700.00 31 19 +12 63.16 00 00 00 00.00 02 01 +01 100.00 

Anjuna 07 09 -02 -22.22 65 88 -23 -26.14 00 00 00 00.00 06 05 +01 20.00 

Porvorim 07 19 -12 -63.16 108 174 -66 -37.93 01 01 00 0.00 10 12 -02 -16.67 

Pernem 05 03 +02 66.67 42 61 -19 -31.15 02 00 +02 200.00 11 10 +01 10.00 

Mandrem 03 01 +02 200.00 24 24 00 00.00 01 00 +01 100.00 10 10 00 00.00 

Mopa A/P 01 02 -01 -50.00 15 26 -11 -42.31 00 00 00 00.00 05 05 00 00.00 

Bicholim 10 10 00 00.00 98 117 -19 -16.24 03 00 +03 300.00 16 19 -03 -15.79 

TOTAL 102 125 -23 -18.40 1012 1261 -249 -19.75 12 08 +04 50.00 123 134 -11 -8.21 



 

 

 

TOTAL ACCIDENTS IN SOUTH DISTRICT 

(AS ON 30/11/2025) 
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Mardol 09 04 +05 125.00 64 57 +07 12.28 02 00 +02 200.00 03 03 00 00.00 

Ponda 15 12 +03 25.00 167 128 39 30.47 01 00 +01 100.00 22 19 +03 15.79 

Collem 02 07 -05 -71.43 32 36 -04 -11.11 00 02 -02 -100.00 05 09 -04 -44.44 

M/Town 07 03 +04 133.33 93 71 +22 30.99 01 01 00 00.00 08 09 -01 -11.11 

M/Curtorim 08 16 -08 -50.00 121 154 -33 -21.43 01 02 -01 -50.00 10 15 -05 -33.33 

Colva 05 04 +01 25.00 45 60 -15 -25.00 00 01 -01 -100.00 05 09 -04 -44.44 

Quepem 05 04 +01 25.00 48 56 -08 -14.29 00 00 00 00.00 03 03 00 00.00 

Curchorem 04 03 +01 33.33 46 43 +03 6.98 00 00 00 00.00 01 05 -04 -80.00 

Cuncolim 09 10 -01 -10.00 98 118 -20 -16.95 03 01 +02 200.00 09 13 -04 -30.77 

Canacona 07 05 +02 40.00 49 57 -08 -14.04 01 01 00 00.00 05 07 -02 -28.57 

Sanguem 01 05 -04 -80.00 12 18 -06 -33.33 00 00 00 00.00 01 02 -01 -50.00 

Vasco 03 04 -01 -25.00 58 58 00 00.00 00 00 00 00.00 13 07 +06 85.71 

Verna 10 24 -14 -58.33 167 202 -35 -17.33 00 00 00 00.00 19 16 +03 18.75 

Marmugoa 02 03 -01 -33.33 27 21 +06 28.57 01 00 +01 100.00 06 00 +06 100.00 

Fatorda 05 12 -07 -58.33 81 97 -16 -16.49 00 00 00 00.00 05 07 -02 -28.57 

Dabolim A/P 00 00 00 00.00 00 00 00 00.00 00 00 00 00.00 00 00 00 00.00 

TOTAL 92 116 -24 -20.69 1108 1176 -68 -5.78 10 08 +02 25.00 115 124 -09 -07.26 



 

 

ACCIDENT SCENARIO IN GOA 2024 

(AS ON 30/11/2025) 

 

Sr.  

No 
Particulars 

November 

 2025 

November 

  2024 

Variation 

for the 

Month 

% 
Up to date 

2025 

Up to date 

corresponding   

2024 

Variation for     

Up to date 
% 

1 Total Accidents  194 241 -47 -19.50 2120 2437 -317 -13.01 

2 Fatal Accidents 20 15 +05 +33.33 229 244 -15 -6.15 

3 Grievous Accidents  17 18 -01 -05.56 206 167 +39 23.95 

4 Minor Injury Accidents 42 43 -01 -02.33 387 442 -55 -12.44 

5 Non Injury Accidents 115 165 -50 -30.30 1298 1584 -286 -18.12 

6 Persons killed  22 16 +06 +37.50 238 258 -20 -7.75 

7 Grievous Injury  23 22 +01 +04.55 257 244 +13 5.33 

8 Minor Injury  81 86 -05 -05.81 691 706 -15 -2.12 

9 Riders killed  11 09 +02 +22.22 139 149 -10 -6.71 

10 Pillion riders killed  04 01 +03 +300.00 28 37 -09 -24.32 

11 Drivers killed  01 02 -01 -50.00 08 15 -07 -46.67 

12 Pedestrians killed 03 04 -01 -25.00 53 38 15 39.47 

13 Passengers killed 03 00 +03 +300.00 06 13 -07 -53.85 

14 Cyclists killed  00 00 00 00.00 01 05 -04 -80.00 

15 Others killed  00 00 00 00.00 03 01 +02 200.00 

16 M.V.Cases booked  16025 25428 -9403 -36.97 196437 380491 -184054 -48.37 

17 Fine collected 14152000 17389600 -3237600 -18.62 145929600 231780500 -85850900 -37.04 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ENFORCEMENT BY NORTH DISTRICT 

(MONTH AS ON 30/11/2025) 
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Panaji  
09 270 -261 -96.66 2540 6784 -4244 -62.55 6000 151000 -145000 -96.02 1341500 3727000 -2385500 -64.00 

Old Goa 
22 446 -424 -95.07 1414 6224 -4810 -77.28 6500 265000 -258500 -97.55 700000 3340500 -2640500 -79.05 

Agacaim  
04 65 -61 -93.85 848 2078 -1230 -59.19 1000 41000 -40000 -97.56 446000 1269500 -823500 -64.87 

Valpoi  
04 147 -143 -97.28 689 5495 -4806 -87.46 4000 77000 -73000 -94.81 379500 2843000 -2463500 -86.65 

Mapusa  
02 320 -318 -99.38 969 2700 -1731 -64.11 00 162500 -162500 -100.00 528000 1458000 -930000 -63.79 

Colvale 
07 372 -365 -98.12 1051 3785 -2734 -72.23 18000 195500 -177500 -90.79 609000 2043000 -1434000 -70.19 

Calangute  
07 239 -232 -97.07 764 2157 -1393 -64.58 500 160000 -159500 -99.69 471000 1316000 -845000 -64.21 

Saligao 
04 282 -278 -98.58 429 2560 -2131 -83.24 00 165500 -165500 -100.00 245500 1399600 -1154100 -82.46 

Anjuna  
01 237 -236 -99.58 810 2829 -2019 -71.37 00 125000 -125000 -100.00 466500 1516500 -1050000 -69.24 

Porvorim  
22 221 -199 -90.05 722 2026 -1304 -64.36 22500 136000 -113500 -83.46 414000 1196100 -782100 -65.39 

Pernem  
01 87 -86 -98.85 359 983 -624 -63.48 00 43500 -43500 -100.00 202500 551500 -349000 -63.28 

Mandrem 
03 55 -52 -94.55 122 506 -384 -75.89 500 37000 -36500 -98.65 88000 339500 -251500 -74.08 

Mopa A/P 
18 84 -66 -78.57 747 1941 -1194 -61.51 13500 41500 -28000 -67.47 505500 1019000 -513500 -50.39 

Bicholim  
07 471 -464 -98.51 2178 7617 -5439 -71.41 1500 264000 -262500 -99.43 1111000 4054000 -2943000 -72.59 

TOTAL 
111 3296 -3185 -96.63 13642 47685 -34043 -71.39 74,000 18,64,500 -17,90,500 -96.03 75,08,000 2,60,73,200 -18565200 -71.20 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ENFORCEMENT BY SOUTH DISTRICT 

(MONTH AS ON 30/11/2025) 
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Mardol 03 237 -234 -98.73 1181 3629 -2448 -67.45 00 127500 -127500 -100 590000 2025500 -1435500 -70.87 

Ponda 10 287 -277 -96.52 1582 4902 -3320 -67.73 00 145000 -145000 -100.00 765500 2488000 -1722500 -69.23 

Collem 02 671 -669 -99.70 2168 6597 -4429 -67.14 1000 347000 -346000 -99.71 1083000 3314000 -2231000 -67.32 

M/Town 30 311 -281 -90.35 902 2156 -1254 -58.16 83500 194000 -110500 -56.96 822500 1222000 -399500 -32.69 

M/Curtori 17 401 -384 -95.76 970 3402 -2432 -71.49 5000 277500 -272500 -98.20 624500 2231000 -1606500 -72.01 

Colva 02 110 -108 -98.18 534 1456 -922 -63.32 00 60500 -60500 -100.00 356000 812000 -456000 -56.16 

Quepem 02 11 -09 -81.82 594 1452 -858 -59.09 500 7000 -6500 -92.86 289000 830500 -541500 -65.20 

Curchorem 06 262 -256 -97.71 954 3061 -2107 -68.83 10500 131500 -121000 -92.02 480500 1533500 -1053000 -68.67 

Cuncolim 10 236 -226 -95.76 914 3108 -2194 -70.59 8000 121000 -113000 -93.39 444000 1684500 -1240500 -73.64 

Canacona 07 475 -468 -98.53 616 5635 -5019 -89.07 11000 240500 -229500 -95.43 306000 2870500 -2564500 -89.34 

Sanguem 00 133 -133 -100.00 682 2436 -1754 -72.00 00 77000 -77000 -100.00 349500 1304500 -955000 -73.21 

Vasco 06 511 -505 -98.83 1581 2335 -754 -32.29 7000 291500 -284500 -97.60 959000 1415000 -456000 -32.23 

Verna 04 318 -314 -98.74 703 1897 -1194 -62.94 00 197000 -197000 -100.00 362500 1309600 -947100 -72.32 

Harbour 01 11 -10 -90.91 261 883 -622 -70.44 1000 8500 -7500 -88.24 180000 518100 -338100 -65.26 

Fatorda 14 230 -216 -93.91 794 605 189 31.24 7500 124500 -117000 -93.98 413000 347500 65500 18.85 

Dabolim AP 02 126 -124 -98.41 448 987 -539 -54.61 1500 64000 -62500 -97.66 246000 517500 -271500 -52.46 

Konkan Rly 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 

Vasco Rly 00 104 -104 -100.00 76 353 -277 -78.47 00 53500 -53500 -100.00 38500 187500 -149000 -79.47 

TOTAL 116 4434 -4318 -97.38 14960 44894 -29934 -66.68 1,36,500 24,67,500 -23,31,000 -94.47 83,09,500 2,46,11,200 -1,63,01,700 -66.24 



 

 

 

 

 

ENFORCEMENT BY TRAFFIC CELLS 

(AS ON 30/11/2025) 
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Panaji  2084 778 +1306 +167.86 14043 17646 -3603 -20.41 1593500 597500 +996000 +166.69 10097000 11038500 -941500 -8.529 

Mapusa 791 1856 -1065 -57.38 11062 21482 -10420 -48.51 657500 1226500 -569000 -46.39 7868500 12926100 -5057600 -39.13 

Calangute 1055 690 +365 +52.90 10082 13153 -3071 -23.35 1083000 580000 +503000 +86.72 9427000 8860300 +566700 +06.40 

Porvorim 733 1246 -513 -41.17 7512 13958 -6446 -46.18 709000 905500 -196500 -21.70 5746500 9784200 -4037700 -41.27 

Anjuna 1018 1464 -446 -30.46 10804 14921 -4117 -27.59 894500 1138000 -243500 -21.40 8261000 9837000 -1576000 -16.02 

Pernem 624 793 -169 -21.31 7843 17004 -9161 -53.88 550000 704500 -154500 -21.93 6014000 11432000 -5418000 -47.39 

Mopa 459 442 +17 +03.85 4729 12673 -7944 -62.68 488500 335500 +153000 +45.60 3924000 7332000 -3408000 -46.48 

Bicholim 387 859 -472 -54.95 6426 17929 -11503 -64.16 410000 673000 -263000 -39.08 5920000 11493000 -5573000 -48.49 

Ponda 1037 1985 -948 -47.76 19141 33843 -14702 -43.44 923000 1357500 -434500 -32.01 14189500 20166500 -5977000 -29.64 

Margao 539 1836 -1297 -70.64 16980 34197 -17217 -50.35 458500 1160000 -701500 -60.47 11631000 20551900 -8920900 -43.41 

Fatorda 1000 00 +1000 00 4348 00 +4348 00 1006500 00 +1006500 00 4343000 00 +4343000 00 

Vasco 2916 1533 +1383 +90.22 19451 24581 -5130 -20.87 2734000 1070500 +1663500 +155.39 16863000 17343800 -480800 -02.77 

Curchorem 317 717 -400 -55.79 6776 14921 -8145 -54.59 215500 410000 -194500 -47.44 4034000 7911600 -3877600 -49.01 

Dabolim A/P 301 227 +74 +32.60 4194 9509 -5315 -55.89 165000 112000 +53000 +47.32 2213000 5087600 -2874600 -56.50 

Colva  626 1105 -479 -43.35 6699 11208 -4509 -40.23 605500 959500 -354000 -36.89 5893500 7307000 -1413500 -19.34 

canacona 952 1363 -411 -30.15 9699 19126 -9427 -49.29 893500 1048500 -155000 -14.78 7529500 12225000 -4695500 -38.41 

Quepem 331 395 -64 -16.20 3976 10468 -6492 -62.02 282000 269000 +13000 +04.83 2894000 6432000 -3538000 -55.01 

CP Mollem 45 00 +45 00 185 00 +185 00 57500 00 +57500 00 131000 00 +131000 00 

 TEC 407 00 +407 00 1544 01 +1543 +154300 17000 00 +17000 00 831000 500 +830500 +166100 

Notice Branch 176 409 -233 -56.97 2341 1292 +1049 +81.19 197500 510100 -312600 -61.28 2301600 1367100 +934500 +68.36 

TOTAL 
15798 17698 -1900 -10.74 1,67,835 2,87,912 

-

120077 -41.71 1,39,41,500 1,30,57,600 +8,83,900 +06.77 13,01,12,100 18,10,96,100 -5,09,84,000 -28.15 



 

 

DETAILS OF CALL RECOREDED BY “TRACK”  

FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2025. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DETAILS OF DRIVER’s/RIDER’s ATTENDED REFRESHER  

TRAINING “TRUST” FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2025 

 

Sr. No.  Month No. of Persons 

Attended 

1.  November 2025 177 

TOTAL 177 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Months Social Media 

Calls 

Google Map 

Monitoring 

Calls 

Pending 

Calls 

1.  November 

2025 

05 133 -- 

 TOTAL 05 133 -- 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF M.V.CASES OF ALL GOA AS ON 30/11/2025  

Sr. 

No. 
Head of M.V.Cases Sec/Rule 

2025 2024 

Cases 

Booked 

Fine 

Collected 
Cases 

Booked 

Fine 

Collected 

1 Over speeding U/S 183 20324 20342500 16820 16907200 

2 Driving dangerously or recklessly (Red Light Jumping) U/S 184 (A) 00 00 01 00 

3 Driving dangerously or recklessly violating of Stop sign U/S 184 (B) 01 00 08 17500 

4 Driving dangerously or recklessly (Mobile) U/S 184 (C) 3353 3928500 4772 5112000 

5 Passing or Overtaking other vehicle  U/S 184 (D) 02 00 02 00 

6 Driving Against authorized flow of Traffic U/S 184 (E) 25 00 39 00 

7 Driving dangerously or recklessly U/S 184 (F) 1089 00 224 94600 

8 Under influence of alcohol  U/S 185 3875 00 5115 00 

9 Without Seat Belt  U/S 194 (B) 4303 4357500 7166 7215500 

10 Carrying Excess P/Rider  U/S 194 (C) 2208 2227000 2331 2343000 

11 Without Helmet  U/S 194 (D) 46991 48910500 36042 36582500 

12 Free Passage to Ambulance U/S 194 (E) 00 0 00 00 

13 Exhaust gases are released than  silencer U/S 194 (F) 03 3500 83 21500 

14 Overtaking CR-6 /R 14 2293 1151500 3410 1706000 

15 Lane Cutting  CR 18 (2)/ R 6(4) 1326 670500 6137 3076000 

16 Tinted glass CR 100 5023 2711500 33431 17209000 

17 Without Rear side light  CR 102 749 374500 4251 2129500 

18 Without proper light CR 105 4095 2063000 8898 4466600 

19 Dazzling Light  CR 106 2766 1399000 9541 4788000 

20 Driving w/o M.D.L. U/S 3 800 4486500 804 4566500 

21 Driving under age U/S 4  45 160500 28 180000 

22 Allowing Unlicensed to drive  U/S 180 297 1472000 427 2167100 

23 Carrying Passenger  in goods carriage  U/S 21(10) 624 395000 1260 719000 

24 Carrying Passenger other the Bus Stop U/S 117 183 148000 100 60000 

25 Red light jumping U/S 119 RL 496 281000 1557 796000 

26 No Parking U/S 119 NP 11951 6197000 14379 7264100 

27 No Entry U/S 119 NE 16261 8480000 38723 19672700 

28 Dangerous Parking U/S 122 28313 15078100 56232 28448200 

29 Open door U/S 123 115 63500 353 186500 

30 Carrying Passenger in Cabin U/S 125 1601 822500 4179 2132500 

31 Not Carrying M.D.L. U/S 130(1) 386 229500 1093 587500 

32 Disobedience of Orders  U/S 179 297 867500 432 1225100 

33 Conductor W/O License  U/S 182 00 00 00 00 

34 Without Pollution Certificate U/S 190(2) 698 00 295 231500 

35 Using vehicle without registration. U/S 192 27 00 15 00 

36 Using Vehicle without Permit  U/S 192 (A) 326 00 530 00 

37 Invalid Insurance U/S 196 222 561500 292 718500 

38 Driving W/O ‘L’ Plate CR 3 65 32500 192 97500 

39 Unauthorized Parking  CR-15/RR 22 7967 4017500 13480 6754600 

40 Without No. Plate CR 50 2301 1191000 6112 3097500 

41 Improper no. Plate  CR 51 7578 3882000 24637 12449300 

42 Delayed Journey CR 21 (20) 187 413500 09 6500 

43 Without Wiper CR 101 112 56000 654 327500 

44 Without Horn CR 119 00 00 00 00 

45 Emission  of smoke CR-115 373 186500 513 257000 

46 Projection odd Load RR29/ R 35 1672 868000 5357 2719000 

47 Not Carrying Document  R-32/ R 38 530 268000 1652 842000 

48 Right of Pedistrian RR 8/ RR 39 43 21500 229 115000 

49 Without rear mirror Cr-125(ii) 3157 1675000 10709 5404500 

50 Viola.  Of Govt. Notification U/S 115 R/W 194 00 00 146 73000 

51 Ladies Reserve Seat U/S 177 00 00 00 00 

52 Miscellaneous (General provision) U/S 177 GP 11240 5865500 57340 28767000 

53 Without Digital meter U/S 177  00 00 00 00 

54 Wrong Turn U/S 119 00 00 00 00 

55 W/O Uniform U/S 177 00 00 00 00 

56 W/O Tarpoline U/S 177 00 00 00 00 

57 Violation of Traffic Signal U/S 119 00 00 00 00 

58 Not carrying insurance U/S 158 00 00 00 00 

59 Violation of Govt. notification  U/S 177 00 00 00 00 

60 Spiling of iron ore U/S 190 00 00 00 00 

61 Crossing stop line during Red Light Signal R.12 (1) 141 70500 491 246000 

62 No Horn Zone U/S 194F(II) 03 00 00 00 

 TOTAL  1,96,437 14,59,29,600 3,80,491 23,17,80,500 

 

 



 

 

No. of Cases sent to Transport Department for Suspension 

(From 01.01.2025 to 30.09.2025) 

Sr. 

No.  

Violation  No. Of 

cases 

booked 

No. Of cases sent 

to transport 

department for 

suspension of 

MDL 

1.  Over Speeding  14086 565 

2.  Red Light jumping  429 387 

3.  Carrying overload in Goods Carriage 00 00 

4.  Carrying persons in Goods Carriage 536 442 

5.  Using Mobile Phone while Driving 2761 2364 

6.  Driving vehicle under the influence of 

Drink and Drugs.  

3337 2844 

7.  Without Helmet 35651 24133 

8.  Excess Pillion Rider 2007 1495 

 TOTAL 58807 32230 

 

NOTE:-  Total 5623 MDL suspended till October 2025.  

 



SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC EDUCATION ACTIVITES FOR THE YEAR 2025 (UP TO NOVEMBER, 2025) 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

units 

Number of 

lectures 

delivered 

Drivers /Riders 

Educated 

Students 

Educated 

Police personnel 

/Home Guard 

Naval Police 

/Army/Fire 

Workers / 

Employees 

Prominent 

persons 

Road Safety 

Coordinators 

1 Panjim 29 134 480 74 17 108 729 06 

2 Mapusa 82 1698 4285 0 0 25 11 05 

3 Calangute 26 10066 1426 0 0 272 361 89 

4 Porvorim 32 1197 579 114 0 523 22 26 

5 Anjuna 86 10404 4467 522 0 676 2181 47 

6 Pernem 185 918 3051 43 0 2819 22 02 

7 Mopa 85 1264 1166 128 0 410 100 100 

8 Bicholim 149 882 5138 294 0 591 183 27 

9 Ponda 133 947 2543 15 0 745 352 585 

10 Margao 121 1796 3483 101 0 1002 0 128 

11 Fatorda 38 233 1051 0 0 45 340 46 

12 Vasco 163 5210 3745 30 820 642 0 39 

13 Curchorem 163 755 6259 35 0 507 755 727 

14 
Dabolim 

Airport 
103 1720 0 110 0 2120 0 0 

15 Colva 108 1517 1999 147 0 633 235 245 

16 Canacona 99 3106 2544 0 0 853 0 85 

17 Quepem 72 161 1955 0 0 453 736 148 

18 TEC 150 1232 10536 876 1184 1354 653 757 

19 
DYSP Traffic 

North /HQ 
01 0 286 0 0 0 16 0 

  TOTAL 1,825 43,240 54,993 2,489 2,021 13,778 6,696 3,064 

TOTAL LECTURES GIVEN:  1825         TOTAL PERSON EDUCATED: 126,281 
 


